ACT 8

S.B. NO. 1951-84

A Bill for an Act Relating to Agriculture.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 142-45, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§142-45 Using other's brand prohibited; penalty. It shall be unlawful for any person other than the registered owner to use any brand or mark that has been duly registered or reregistered according to law and for which the registration or reregistration has not expired, except by the consent of the registered owner, his personal representatives or assigns. Any person violating this section shall be fined [\$5] \$200 for each animal so branded or marked."

SECTION 2. Section 142-46, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§142-46 Using unregistered brand prohibited; penalty. It shall be unlawful for any person to use any brand that has not been duly registered according to law. Any person using any brand that has not been duly registered according to law shall be fined not less than \$1 nor more than [\$5] \$200 for each animal so branded."

SECTION 3. Section 142-47, Hawaii Revised Statues, is amended to read as follows:

"§142-47 Obliterating brand; penalty. Any person who obliterates any brand or mark, on any animal, by placing another brand or mark over the same, or otherwise, although without felonious intent, shall be fined not more than [\$20] \$200 for every brand or mark so obliterated."

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 13, 1984.)